TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS - ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 20,883$

EXHIBIT P-5

PAGE 5 OF 13

8/22/2022

WITNESS: TILLEY
PINELANDS  WASTEWATER COMPANY

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR TEST

DECEMBER 31, 2022 ADJUSTMENTS YEAR

222,457$   24,801$   247,258$

PRO FORMA/ADJUSTED TEST YEAR DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 229,237

TOTAL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 600,713

AMORTIZATION RATE 3.00%

PRO FORMA AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 18,021

TOTAL TEST YEAR DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 247,258

LESS: TEST YEAR DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE (222,457)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT 24,801$

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

DEPRECIABLE PLANT (NET OF CIAC & CAC)

TEST YEAR

DEPRECIABLE PLANT NET PLANT ADDITIONS TOTAL DEPRECIATION DEPRECIATION

3/31/22 PER P-2 DEPRECIABLE PLANT RATE EXPENSE

301 ORGANIZATION 970$   -$   970$   0.00% -$

303 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT 5,208   5,208 0.00% -

TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 6,178 -   6,178   -

311 PUMPING SYSTEM LAND 4,000   4,000 0.00% -

312 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL LAND 106,498   106,498 0.00% -

TOTAL LAND & LAND RIGHTS 110,498 -   110,498   -

320 SERVICE CONNECT TRAPS & ACCESSORIES 40,212   3,750 43,962 1.81% 796

321 COLLECTING MAINS & ACCESSORIES 328,901   28,750   357,651 1.42% 5,079

323 FORCE MAINS 64,620   64,620 1.42% 918

324 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 6,853   6,853   1.42% 97

325 OTHER COLLECTING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT 36,670   36,670 1.42% 521

TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM 477,254 32,500 509,754 7,411

330 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 350,264   9,540   359,804   3.01% 10,830

331 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 525,721   33,742   559,464   3.38% 18,910

332 OTHER PUMPING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT 80,065   80,065   3.78% 3,026

333 MISC PUMPING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT 46,906   46,906   3.16% 1,482

TOTAL PUMPING 1,002,956 43,282 1,046,238 34,248

340 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 1,344,929   19,422   1,364,351   2.74% 37,383

342 SEDIMENTATION TANKS & ACCESSORIES 929,584   929,584   2.67% 24,820

344 SLUDGE & EFFLUENT REMOVAL EQUIPMENT 546,844   56,446   603,290   0.00% -   (1)

344 SLUDGE & EFFLUENT REMOVAL EQUIPMENT 92,242   92,242   3.36% 3,099

345 SLUDGE DIGESTION TANKS & ACCESSORIES 498,979   498,979   0.00% -   (1)

345 SLUDGE DIGESTION TANKS & ACCESSORIES 75,808   75,808   2.69% 2,039

346 SLUDGE DRYING & FILTERING EQUIPMENT 134,235   134,235   0.00% -   (1)

347 SECONDARY TREATMENT & ACCESSORIES 1,217,000   916,684   2,133,685   2.71% 57,823

349 OTHER SEWAGE REMOVAL EQUIPMENT 14,908   14,908   3.17% 473

350 CHEMICAL TREATEMNT PLANT 36,211   36,211   2.82% 1,021

351 CHEMICAL CONTACT TANKS 163,564   163,564   0.00% -   (1)

351 CHEMICAL CONTACT TANKS 6,044   6,044   2.82% 170

352 OUTFALL PIPES & ACCESSORIES 83,345   83,345   0.00% -   (1)

353 OTHER DISPOSAL EQUIPMENT 145,625   145,625   0.00% -   (1)

TOTAL TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL 5,289,317 992,553 6,281,870 126,828

390 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 554,297   31,288   585,585   2.33% 13,644

391 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIP 108,038   108,038   3.81% 4,116

392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIP. 206,905   206,905   12.09% 25,015

394 TOOLS, SHOP & GARAGE EQUIP. 27,122   2,910   30,033   3.81% 1,144

395 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 37,198   2,000   39,198   6.97% 2,732

396 POWER OPERATED EQUIP. 3,087   3,087   3.81% 118

397 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 278,916   59,452   338,368   3.81% 12,892

398 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIP. 28,591   28,591   3.81% 1,089

   TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 1,244,153 95,650 1,339,804 60,750

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 8,130,357$   1,163,986$   9,294,343$   229,237$

(1) Depreciable Plant projected at 12/31/22 is fully depreciated. Depreciation is calculated on undepreciated plant utility plant assets only.

EXHIBIT P-5

PAGE 6 OF 13

8/22/2022

WITNESS: TILLEY

PINELANDS  WASTEWATER COMPANY

SALARIES AND WAGES

PAYROLL ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR TEST

DECEMBER 31, 2022 ADJUSTMENTS YEAR

177,577$   15,645$   193,222$

ADJUSTMENTS

PROJECTED ANNUAL SALARY AT 9/2023  - PROGRESSION SCHEDULE EMPLOYEES 140,754$

ANNUAL SALARIES AS OF 6/2022 - OTHER EMPLOYEES 72,322$

MARCH 25, 2023 WAGE INCREASE @ 5.0% 5.0%

PROJECTED ANNUAL SALARIES AT 9/2023 - OTHER EMPLOYEES 75,938

TOTAL PROJECTED ANNUAL SALARIES AT 9/2023 A 216,691$

LESS: TEST YEAR AMOUNT (198,222)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT 18,469$

TEST YEAR OVERTIME A 26,389$

MARCH 25, 2023 WAGE INCREASE 5.0%

A 1,319

Total Labor = Sum of A 244,399$

CAPITALIZED LABOR Rate -14.80% (36,163)$

SUBSIDIARY/TRANSPORTATION LABOR ALLOCATION Rate -6.14% (15,014)

LESS: TEST YEAR AMOUNT 47,033

(4,144)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT 15,645$

EXHIBIT P-5

PAGE 7 OF 13

8/22/2022

WITNESS: TILLEY

PINELANDS  WASTEWATER COMPANY

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

PAYROLL TAXES

ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR TEST

DECEMBER 31, 2022 ADJUSTMENTS YEAR

16,755$   1,197$   17,952$

ADJUSTMENTS

SOCIAL

SECURITY OASDHI TOTAL

NET PAYROLL INCREASE 15,645$   15,645$   15,645$

LESS: AMTS. IN EXCESS OF SOCIAL SECURITY

   LIMIT OF $128,400. -   -   -

INCREASE SUBJECT TO TAX 15,645$   15,645$   15,645$

TAX RATE 6.20% 1.45% 7.65%

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT 970$   227$   1,197$

EXHIBIT P-5

PAGE 8 OF 13

8/22/2022

WITNESS: TILLEY
PINELANDS  WASTEWATER COMPANY

 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

GROSS RECEIPTS & FRANCHISE TAXES

ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR TEST

DECEMBER 31, 2022 ADJUSTMENTS YEAR

211,461$   -$   211,461$

ADJUSTMENTS

PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES

ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT

TO REVENUES TO REVENUES

OPERATING REVENUES ADJUSTMENT -$   $417,160

PORTION OF MAINS

IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAYS 92.127574% 92.127574%

TAXABLE BASE -$   384,320$